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franchises. .

divisions, groups, affiliates, partnerships, and joint ventures,

STATE OF WASHINGTON
KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
IN RE: FRANCHISE NO POACHING NO. 1 SE:,
PROVISION 19-2- 01114~ 9
MANAGEMENT RECRUITERS
(MANAGEMENT RECRUITERS INTERNATIONAL, INC,
INTERNATIONAL, INC.) ASSURANCE OF '
B DISCONTINUANCE

The State of Washington (“State™), by and through its attorneys, Robert W, Ferguson,
Aﬁomey General, and Rahul Rao, Assmtant Attorney General, files this Assurance of -
Dlsc:onnnuance (“AOD”) pursuant RCW 19,86,100.

1. = PARTIES

1.1 InJanuary 2018, the Attorney General 1mt1ated an investigation into Management

Recmiters Intematmnal Inc. (“MRI”) reiatmg to its hlrmg practices.

| 1.2 "MRI s a Delaware corporation with its principal office or piac*é' of busmessm B

Pﬁi}adeif)hia, Penngylvania, MR is in the business of offering staffing and recruitment

1.3 MRIinciudes its directors, officers, managers, agents acting within the scope of

their agency, and employees as well as its successor and assigns, controlled subsidiaries,

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON

MANAGEMENT RECRUITERS o1 ) ok e ivlsion
INTERNATIONAL, INC, : - 800 Fifth Avenue; Suite 2000
ASSURANCE CF DISCQNTINUANCE Seattle, WA 98104-3138

(206) 464-7744
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. INVESTIGATION

21 MRI has four franchisees in Washington. All of these stores are owned and |
operated by franchisees, No MRI employee is located in Washington.

2.2 Since 2014, MRI has included language in its franchise agreements that restricted
a franchises’s ability to solicit or hire workers from MRI and its afﬁliate, MRI Contract Staffing,
Inc, (“no-poach provision™). “Affiliate” as used in the Franchise A_gree_ment refers to other
companies under common control with MRI and does not include franchisees. MRI has not
restricted a franchisee’s ability to solicit or hire workers from other franchisees. Speciﬁéally, the

standard MRI franchise agreement stated:

11.1,2. During the term of this Agreement, FRANCHISEE shall not, directly or

indirectly, for itself or on behalf of any other person or entity, entice, recruit,

employ, try to employ any of MRD’s employees, or MRI's affiliates’ employees, or

entet into any contract with any of MRI’s ot any of MRI’s affiliates’ employees to

work for or consult to any business that engages in any aspect of a staffing business

or any other business in which MRI or any of its subsidiaries or affiliates may then

be engaged, without MRI's prior writien permission. The permission,if granted,
will be contingent upon payment to MRI of a fee equal to Twenty-Five (23%) of
that employes’s most recent total annual compensation. This is not a penalty, but

represents MRI's reasonable costs to recruit, hire and train a replacement employee.
If FRANCHISEE violates this provision, MRI may resort.to any legal remedy

available in law or equity, including damages and/or injunctive relief.

11.2.3. For a period of one year after termination of this Agteement for any reason,
including expiration, on behalf of itself or for any other person or entity,
FRANCHISEE shall not, directly or indirectly for itself ot on behalf of any other
person or entity, entice, recruit, employ, or try to employ any person who is MRI's
employee, or MRI's affiliate’s employee, or enter into any contract with any person
who is MRI’s or any of MRI’s affiliates’ employees to work for or consult to any
business that engages in any aspect of a staffing business or any othet business in
which MRI or any of its subsidiaries or affilistes may then be engaged without
MRDI’s priot written permission, The permission, if granted, will be contingent upoen
payment to MRI of a fee equal to Twenty-Five (25%) of that employee’s most
recent total annual compensation. This is not a penalty, but represents MRI's

remsonable costs to recruit, hire and train a replacement employee. If

 FRANCHISEE violates this provision, MRI mey resort to any legal remedy
available in law or equity, including damages and/or injunctive relief,

2.3 The Attorney General asserts that the above restrictions contained in the MRI
franchise agreement constitue a contract, combination, or conspitacy in restraint of trade in

violation of the Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86.030.
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24 MRIexpressly denies that restrictions contained in Sections 11.1.2 and 11.1.3 of

‘the MR1I franchise agreemént constitute a coniract, combination, or conspiracy in restraint of

|| trade in viclation of the Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86.030, or any other law, anid

expressly denies it has engaged in conduct that constitutes a contract, combination, or conspiracy
in restraint of trade, MRI enters into this AOD solely to avoid protracted and expensive.
litigation. Pursuant to RCW 19.86.100, neither this AOD nor its terms shall be construed as an
admission of law, fact, liability, misconduct, or wrongdoing on the part of MR,
NI, ASSURANCE OF DISCONTINUANCE
3.1 Subject to Paragraph 2.4 above, MRI agrees:
3.1.1. It will no longer include no-poach provisions-—ineluding Sections 11.1.2
and 11.1.3 of the MRI fraﬁchise’ agreement—in any of its future franchise agreements.

3.1.2. Itwillno 1ohger enforce and will irrevocably waive its right to eaforce the

-provisions in Sections 11.1.2 and 11.1.3 of the MRI franchise agreement in any of its existing

franchise agreements that contain such provisions, and advise the franchisees thersunder
(“Affected Franchisees™) that the amendment or waiver is made pursuant to an agreement with
the Attorney General;s office and, furthér, that it will provide a copy of this AOD upmi request
by the franchisee, _ '

32 Within 60 days of entry of this AOD, MRI will have amended all existing
franchise agreements with entities in Washington to remove Sections 11.1.2 and 11.1.3 from
those of its existing franchise agreements that contain such provisions, or irrevocably waive its
right to enforce Sections 11.1.2 and 11,1.3 of such franchise agreements, and advise the Affected
Franchisees in Washington that the amendment or waiver is made pursuant to an agreemeﬁt with
the Attorney General’s office. |

3.3 As they come up for either renewal or renegotiation during the ordinary course of

‘business, MRI will amend all of its exiéting franchise agreements with Affected Franchisees one

nationwide basis to remove Sections 11.1.2 and 11.1.3 of the MRI franchise agreement, .

3 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
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3.4 Within 30 days of the conclusion of the time periods referehced in this section II,
MRI will submit a déclaration'to the Attorney Genetal’s Office signed under penalty of perjuf:y :
stating that all provisions of this agreement havé been satisfied,

IV.  ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS

4.1  This AOD is binding on, and applies to MRI, including each of its respec‘ﬂve
dire-&érs, officers, managers, agents acting within the scope of their agency, and employees, as
well as their respective successors and assigns, controlled subsidiaties, divisions, groups,
affiliates, partnerships; and joint véntures, or other entities through which MRI may now or
hereafier act with respect to the conduct alleged in this AOD,

4.2  Thisisa voluntary agreement and it shall not be construed as an admission of

law, fact, liability, misconduet, or wrongdoing on the part of MRI, By enteting into this ACD,

MRI neither agrees nor concedes that the claims, allegations and/or causes of action which have

Il or could have been asserted by the Attorney General have merit and MR expressly denies any

such claims, allégatio_ns, and/or causes of action. HoWéVér, pfoof of faiture to comply with this
AOD shall be prima facie evidence of a violation of RCW 19.86.030, thereby placing upon the
violator the burden of defending against imposition by the Court of injunctions, restitﬁ_ﬁon, costs:
and reasonable attorney’s fees, and civil penalties of up to $2,000.00 per vi_olati.ori.

4.3-. - MRIwill not, nor will it authorize any of its officers, employees, representatives, or
agents to stats or otherwise contend ’{hét the state of Washington or fhe Attorney General has
approved of, or has oﬂjerwise.sanctioned, the conduct described in Sections 11,1.2 and 11.1.3 of
the MRI franchise agraément. | |

4.4  This AOD résoives gll issues raised by the State of Washington and the Aﬁtitrust
Division of the Attorney General’s Office under the Consumer Protection Act aﬁd any other related

statutes pertaining to the acts set forth in Paragraph 2.1 — 2.3 above that may have occurred before

the date of entry of this AOD and concludes the iﬁvestigation thereof. Subject to Paragraph 4.2, the

State of Washington and the Antitrust Division of the Attorney General’s Office shall not file suit or

MANAGEMENT RECRUITERS 4 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
. Antitrust Division |
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take any further investigative or enforcement action with respect to the acts set forth above that

1
2 | occurred before the date of entry of this AOD,
, |
4 APPROVED ON this ____day of f/;ﬁ” / 20487
5 HENRY H. JUDSON /f
6 jﬁf” Y
7 JAN 14 2018 FIDCE/CHURT COMMISSIONER
8  COURT COMMISSIONER
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Presented by:

ROBERT W. FERGUSON

 Attorney General

RAHUL RAQ, WSBA No, 533735
Agsistant Attorney General

Antitrust Division

Office of the Attormey General

B0 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000

Seattle, WA 98104

(206) 445-4499

rahulr@atg. wa.gov

Attorneys for State of Washington

Agreed to and approved for entry by:
MANAGEMENT RECRUITERS
INTERNATIONAL, INC.

7

JWBERT |
Gfdy, Plant, Mooty, Mooty & Bennett, P.A.
The Watergate—=Suite 700

600 New Hampshire Ave, N'W,
Washingten, D.C. 20037

(202) 265-2230 -
Jangilbert@gpmlaw.com

A0

PHILLIRJ. HABERTHUR, WSBA #38038
Landerholm _

805 Broadway Street, Suite 1000

P.OBox 1086 |
Vancouver, WA 98666
philh@landetholm.com

Atrorneys for Management Recruiters
International, Inc.

MANAGEMENT RECRUITERS
INTERNATIONAL, INC.

By:'

Title:

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
Antitrust Division
800 Fifth Avénue, Sulte 2000
Seattle, WA 58104-3188
(206) 464-7744 .

MANAGEMENT RECRUITERS _ 6
INTERNATIONAL, INC, . '
ASSURANCE OF DISCONTINUANCE
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